Existing Shares at HK$0.145

per Existing Share, which was

completed on 25 January 2018

Approximately

HK$41 million

For replenishing the working

capital of the Group,

including the payment of

office overheads such as

salaries and emoluments and

rental expenses

Fully utilized as

intended as at the date

of this announcement

18

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the issue of the Conversion New Shares upon full

exercise of conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds, assuming that the Capital

Reorganisation is completed and that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the

Company between the date of this announcement and the full conversion of the Convertible

Bonds by the Subscriber:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the issue of

the Conversion New Shares upon

full exercise of conversion rights

attaching to the Convertible Bonds

(assuming completion of

the Capital Reorganisation) (Note 6)

No. of

Existing

Shares %

No. of

New Shares

(Note 7) %

The Subscriber and its associates (Note 1) 166,394,696 7.27 1,083,265,340 67.13

Mr. Yu Shi Quan (Note 2) 892,196 0.04 223,049 0.01

Shi Jianxiang 186,850,000 8.17 46,712,500 2.89

Happy Day Development Limited (Note 3) 157,340,018 6.88 39,335,004 2.44

Rich Land Limited (Note 4) 132,084,068 5.77 33,021,017 2.05

Chung Tai Limited (Note 5) 130,807,645 5.72 32,701,911 2.03

Other public Shareholders 1,513,627,498 66.16 378,406,875 23.45

Total 2,287,996,121 100.00 1,613,665,696 100.00

19

Notes:

1. The Subscriber is beneficially and wholly-owned by Mr. Chen, who is an executive Director and a

Shareholder. As at the date of this announcement, the Subscriber directly holds 159,362,041 Existing

Shares and Mr. Chen directly holds 7,032,655 Existing Shares.

2. Mr. Yu Shi Quan is an executive Director.

3. Happy Day Development Limited is a controlled corporation wholly-owned by Chen Rong.

4. Rich Land Limited is a controlled corporation wholly-owned by Wang Fucai.

5. Chung Tai Limited is a controlled corporation wholly-owned by Chen Rui.

6. This is for illustration purposes only as it is restricted that the Convertible Bonds shall not be converted to